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Independent Practitioner's Review Engagement Report 

 
 
 

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORPORATION 
 

We have reviewed the accompanying interim financial statements of Doubleview Gold 
Corporation (the "Company") comprising the interim statement of financial position as at August 
31, 2025, and the interim statement of comprehensive loss (income) for the three-month and six-
month periods ended August 31,2025 and August 31, 2024 and the interim statements of changes 
in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and the summary of significant 
accounting policies to the financial statements and other explanatory information. 

 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the interim financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and for such 
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of interim 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
Practitioner's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying interim financial statements 
based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
standards for review engagements, which require us to comply with relevant ethical requirement. 

A review of interim financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards 
for review engagements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, 
primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, 
and applying analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained. 

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, 
those performed in an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these interim financial statements. 

 
Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim 
financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Doubleview Gold Corporation as at August 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash 
flows for the period then ended in accordance with IFRS. 

 

Abu Farah Professional Corporation 
 

Chartered Professional Accountant  
Licensed Public Accountant 

Oakville, Ontario  

  

1660 North Service 
Road E, Oakville, ON 
L6H 7G3 
437-800-1587 
Ipgcpa.ca 

 



4 

DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
AS AT AUGUST 31, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2025 

August 31, February 28, 

2025 2025 (Audited) 

$ $ 

ASSETS 

Current 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,728,483  4,469,302  

Prepaid expenses and deposits 140,701  224,107  

Amounts receivable (Note 3) 263,613  37,428  

Total current assets 3,132,797  4,730,837  

Non-current 

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8) 26,240,322 22,501,419  

Reclamation bond (Note 8) 197,050  197,050  

Equipment (Note 4) 24,637  30,083  

Total non-current assets 26,462,009 22,728,552  

Total assets 29,594,806 27,459,389  

LIABILITIES 

Current 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5) 995,424  628,215  

Flow-through share liability 150,387  672,451  

Total current liabilities 1,145,811  1,300,666  

Non-current 

Restoration obligation (Note 9) 167,050  167,050  

Total liabilities 1,312,861  1,467,716  

EQUITY 

Share Capital (Note 6) 33,866,607 31,541,679  

Reserves (Note 6) 9,399,048  8,421,065  

Deficit (14,983,710) (13,971,071) 

28,281,945 25,991,673  

Total liabilities and equity 29,594,806 27,459,389  

Approved on the behalf of board: 

“Farshad Shirvani” Director “Andrew Rees” Director 

Farshad Shirvani  Andrew Rees 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)   
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 
 

  Three Months ended Aug 31 Six Months ended Aug 31 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

 $ $ $ $ 

Expenses     
    Consulting fees (Note 7)                         3,000                          9,018                        3,000                       11,018  

    Corporate development                       33,632                      104,045                    240,555                     142,224  

    Directors' fees (Note 7)                       50,000                        50,000                    100,000                     100,000  

    Office and administrative (Note 7)                       22,771                        14,820                      38,737                       28,080  

    Professional fees                     151,708                        34,734                    218,676                       47,110  

    Rent (Note 7)                         6,000                          6,000                      12,000                       12,000  

    Salaries and wages (Note 7)                         9,000                          9,000                      18,000                       18,000  

    Stock based compensation (Note 6)             -                      284,246                 1,048,642                  1,240,553  

    Transfer agent & filing fees                       13,076                          6,183                      18,884                       15,558  

    Interest income (28,706) (6,334) (63,791) (19,310) 

     
    Total Expenses                     260,481                      511,712                 1,634,703                  1,595,233  

     
Other items     
    Flow-through share premium recovery 
(Note 6) (385,738) (94,715) (622,064) (94,715) 

     

Net (income) loss for the period (125,257) 416,997 1,012,639 1,500,518 

     

Loss per common share - basic and diluted 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.01  

     
Weighted average number of common shares     

outstanding - basic and diluted 
             

212,565,408  
             

190,925,368  
           

209,830,166  
            

190,540,640  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)   
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 
 
 

  Share Capital  Obligations       

  
No. of Shares Amount to issue shares Reserves Deficit Total 

       

Balance February 29, 2024 190,099,553 25,435,719 - 6,406,206 (12,126,137) 19,715,788 

       
Funds received for private 
placement 

- - 
273,330 - 

- 
273,330 

Shares issued for stock options 320,000 98,062 - (50,812) - 47,250 

Shares issued for warrants 816,000 258,880 - - - 258,880 
Stock based compensation 
(Note 6) 

- - - 
14,761 

- 
14,761 

Loss for the period - - - - (1,581,382) (1,581,382) 

       

Balance August 31, 2024 191,235,553 25,792,661 273,330 6,370,155 (13,707,519) 18,728,627 

       
Shares issued for private 
placement 16,335,960 5,814,163 (273,330) 507,181 

- 
6,048,014 

Shares issued for stock options 420,000 97,841 - (42,091) - 55,750 

Shares issued for finders’ fees 256,935 100,000 - - - 100,000 

Shares issued for brokers' fees 111,441 37,500 - - - 37,500 

Share issuance costs - (300,486) - - - (300,486) 
Stock based compensation 
(Note 6) 

- - - 
1,585,820 

- 
1,585,820 

Loss for the period - - - - (263,552) (263,552) 

       

Balance February 28, 2025 208,359,889 31,541,679 - 8,421,065 (13,971,071) 25,991,673 

   
 

   
Shares issued for private 
placement 1,000,000 650,000 

- - - 
650,000 

Shares issued for finders’ fees 57,217 37,763 - - - 37,763 

Shares issued for stock options 1,195,000 396,276 - (183,526) - 212,750 

Shares issued for warrants 2,263,215 1,240,889 - - - 1,240,889 
Stock based compensation 
(Note 6) 

- - - 
1,161,509 

- 
1,161,509 

Loss for the period - - - - (1,012,639) (1,012,639) 

       

Balance August 31, 2025 212,875,321 33,866,607 - 9,399,048 (14,983,710) $28,281,945 

 
 

 
 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 
 

  2025 2024 

 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   $   $  

 Net loss for the period  (1,012,639) (1,500,518) 

 Items not affecting cash    
     Stock based compensation  1,048,642 1,240,553 

     Flow-through share premium recovery  (622,064) (94,715) 

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:    
     Prepaid expenses  83,406 (20,854) 

     Amounts receivable  (226,185) 151,744 

     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  367,209 583,850 

 Net cash used in operating activities  
(361,631) 

              
360,060  

 
  

 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

     Proceeds from share issuance  
             

787,763  
              

273,330  

     Proceeds on the exercise of warrants          1,240,889  258,880  

     Proceeds on the exercise of stock options  212,750  47,250  

 Net cash from financing activities  
          

2,241,402  
              

579,460  
 

  
 CASH FLOWS FOR INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
     Expenditure on exploration and evaluation assets, net of recoveries  (3,620,590) (1,704,551) 

 Net cash used in investing activities  (3,620,590) (1,704,551) 
 

  
 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period  (1,740,819) (765,031) 

 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  4,469,302 1,207,076 

 Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  2,728,483 442,045 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND GOING CONCERN 
 

Doubleview Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act on January 18, 2008 
pursuant to the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia. The company is engaged in the exploration of mineral 
properties in North America and Doubleview Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business 
Corporations Act on January 18, 2008 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. During the 
period, the Company released positive metallurgical test results supporting recoveries of scandium, copper, gold, 
and cobalt, and confirmed that updated Mineral Resource and Preliminary Economic Assessment studies are in 
progress. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”). On May 8, 2020, the Company changed its 
name from Doubleview Capital Corp. to Doubleview Gold Corp. under the symbol “DBG”. 
 
The head office and principal address of the Company is 822 – 470 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, 
Canada V6C 1V5. The Company’s registered address and records office is Suite 704 – 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, 
British Columbia, Canada V6C 2T5. 
 
These financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis which assumes that the 
Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the 
foreseeable future. The Company has not generated any revenues to date and has incurred ongoing losses.  
 
As the company is in the exploration stage, the recoverability of the costs incurred to date on exploration and 
evaluation assets is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company 
to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and upon future 
profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the properties and deferred exploration expenditures. 
The Company will have to raise funds to continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the 
past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. As at August 31, 2025, the Company has a deficit of 
$14,983,710 (February 28, 2025 $13,971,071). For the six months ended August 31, 2025 and the year ended 
February 28, 2025, the Company incurred net losses of $1,012,639 and $1,844,934, respectively. These 
uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. A number of 
alternatives including, but not limited to, selling an interest in its exploration and evaluation assets or completing a 
financing, are being evaluated with the goal of funding ongoing activities and obtaining additional working capital. 
These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities 
that may be necessary should the going concern basis of accounting be inappropriate. These adjustments could be 
material. 
 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 

a) Statement of Compliance 
 
 These condensed interim financial statements for the six months ended August 31, 2025, have been prepared 

in accordance with IAS 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’. The condensed interim consolidated financial 
information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended February 
28, 2025, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 

 
 These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies 

consistent with those used in the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended February 28, 2025. 
 
 The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d…)

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee and Board of 
Directors on January 30, 2026. 

b) Basis of Measurement

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical costs basis except for
financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at
their fair value.  In addition, these financial statements use the accrual basis of accounting.

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s
functional currency.

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make certain
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these
estimates.

3. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The Company’s amounts receivable consists of the following:

August 31, 

2025 

$ 

 February 28, 

2025 

$ 

GST receivable             206,736             13,573 

Due from related parties (Note 7) 3,098 2,866 

Other 56,645 23,855 

Provision for doubtful accounts (2,866) (2,866) 

Total        263,613       37,428 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
4. EQUIPMENT  

  

Equipment is comprised of the following:  
 

      

  
Office 

Equipment 
$ 

Computer 
Equipment 

$  

Exploration 
Equipment 

$  

 
Total 

$  
Cost:     

At February 29, 2024 2,855 7,042 54,678 64,575 

Additions - - - - 

At February 28, 2025 2,855 7,042 54,678 64,575 

Additions - - - - 

At August 31, 2025 2,855 7,042 54,678 64,575 

     

  
Office 

Equipment 
Computer 

Equipment 
Exploration 
Equipment 

Total 

Accumulated amortization:     

At February 29, 2024 2,855 7,042 13,703 23,600 

Amortization     10,892 10,892 

At February 28, 2025 2,855 7,042 24,595 34,492 

Amortization   5,446 5,446 

At August 31, 2025 2,855 7,042 30,041 39,938 

     

Net book value:     

At February 28, 2025 - - 30,083 30,083 

At August 31, 2025 - - 24,637 24,637 

 
 
During the six months ended August 31, 2025, amortization expense of $5,446 (2024= $10,892) was recorded in 
exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8). 
 

5. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES  
     

The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of the following:  
  

  August 31, 

2025 

$ 

 February 28, 

2025 

$ 

Accounts payable  945,323       574,059  

Due to related parties (Note 7)   50,101 9,827 

Accrued liabilities                -  44,329               

Total   995,424  628,215 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

6.     SHARE CAPITAL 
 

a) The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par 
value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value. 

  

b) Issued and outstanding common shares 
 
The following transactions occurred during the year ended February 28, 2025:  

 

• In September and October 2024, the Company issued 2,057,947 non-flow-through units at $0.38 per 
non-flow-through units and 1,911,364 flow-through units at $0.55 per flow-through units for total 
proceeds of $1,833,270. Each non-flow-through unit consists of one common share of the Company 
and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one 
common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.48 per share for a period of 6 months and 
thereafter at an exercise price of $0.55 per share for a period of 18 months. Each flow-through unit 
consists of one common share of the Company and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each 
warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise 
price of $0.65 per share for a period of 2 years. On issuance, the Company bifurcated the flow-through 
units into i) share capital of $726,318; ii) warrants of $113,679; and iii) a flow-through share premium 
of $211,253 recognized as a liability. The Company paid $3,705 in finder’s fees and issued 9,750 
finder’s warrants exercisable at a price of $0.48/$0.58 in connection with the flow-through share 
issuance. 

 

• In November 2024, the Company issued 104,816 non-flow-through units at $0.38 per non-flow-
through units and 8,389,583 flow-through shares at $0.48 per flow-through shares for total proceeds 
of $4,066,830. Each non-flow-through unit consists of one common share of the Company and one 
common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common 
share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.48 per share for a period of 6 months and thereafter 
at an exercise price of $0.55 per share for a period of 18 months. The Company paid $100,000 in 
finder’s fees and issued 256,935 finder’s shares at a price of $0.39 in connection with the flow-through 
share issuance and recognized a flow-through share premium of $838,958 as a liability. 

 

• In December 2024, the Company issued 463,160 non-flow-through units at $0.38 per non-flow-
through units and 3,409,090 flow-through shares at $0.44 per flow-through shares for total proceeds 
of $1,676,000. Each non-flow-through unit consists of one common share of the Company and one 
common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common 
share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.48 per share for a period of 6 months and thereafter 
at an exercise price of $0.55 per share for a period of 18 months. The Company issued 111,441 
broker’s shares at a price of $0.3365 in connection with the flow-through share issuance and 
recognized a flow-through share premium of $204,545 as a liability. 
 

• In addition, the Company issued 740,000 common shares for the exercise of stock options for 
proceeds of $103,000 and 816,000 common shares for the exercise of warrants for proceeds of 
$258,880. 

 
The following transactions occurred during the six months ended August 31, 2025: 
 

• The Company issued 1,000,000 flow-through shares at $0.75 per flow-through shares for proceeds of 
$750,000. The Company issued 57,207 finder’s shares at a price of $0.66 in connection with the flow-
through share issuance and recognized a flow-through share premium of $100,000 as a liability. 

• The Company issued 1,195,000 common shares for the exercise of stock options for proceeds of 
$212,750 and 2,260,698 common shares for the exercise of warrants for proceeds of $1,240,889. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
6.     SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

c) Reserves 
 

Reserves represent the fair value of stock options or compensation warrants until such time that the share-
based instruments are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount is transferred to share capital. 

 
d) Options  

 
The Company has an incentive stock option plan that conforms to the requirements of the TSX-V. Options to 
purchase common shares have been granted to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company 
at exercise prices determined by the market value of the common shares on the date of the grant. The options 
vest immediately on the date of the grant or otherwise at the discretion of the Board. 
 
When the Company issues stock options, it records a stock-based compensation (“SBC”) expense in the year or 
period which the options are granted and/or vested. SBC expense related to stock options awarded to 
consultants performing direct exploration and evaluation activities are capitalized to exploration and 
evaluation assets. SBC expense is estimated using the following assumptions. The expected volatility 
assumption is based on the historical and implied volatility of the Company’s common share price on the TSX-
V. The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on yield curves on Canadian government zero-coupon bonds 
with a remaining term equal to the stock options’ expected life. The Company uses historical data to estimate 
option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within the valuation model. The Company has not paid 
and does not anticipate paying dividends on its common shares during the term of the options. 

 
During the year ended February 28, 2025, the Company granted 4,565,000 incentive stock options to directors, 
officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The granting of these incentive stock options resulted in 
a total SBC expense, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, of $1,671,030, of which $216,730 
was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8). The assumptions used for the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model valuation of stock options issued during the year were: a risk-free interest rate of 3.63%, 
an expected life of 5 years, an annualized volatility of 101.12%, based on the historical volatility of the 
company's market share price and a dividend yield of 0%. 
 
During the six months ended August 31, 2025, the Company granted 1,900,000 incentive stock options to 
directors, officers, employees, and consultants, of the Company. The granting of these incentive stock options 
resulted in a total SBC expense, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, of $1,161,509, of 
which $112,867 was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8). The assumptions used for the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of stock options issued during the year were: a risk-free interest 
rate of 2.77%, an expected life of 5 years, an annualized volatility of 97.35%, and a dividend yield of 0%. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
6.     SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

 
d) Options (cont’d…) 

 
The Company’s stock options outstanding and exercisable are as follows: 
 

 Six Months 
ended 

August 31, 2025 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price ($) 

Year ended 
February 28, 

2025 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price ($) 

     
Beginning of the year 18,985,000              0.41 15,160,000              0.38 
  Granted 1,900,000      0.80 4,565,000      0.46 
  Exercised (1,195,000) 0.15 (740,000) 0.14 

End of the year 19,690,000               0.46 18,985,000               0.41 
 

Options to acquire common shares at August 31, 2025 and February 28, 2025 are as follows: 

 

Exercise Price Expiry Date Number Outstanding  
August 31, 2025 

Number Outstanding  
February 28, 2025 

$0.105 May 29, 2025 - 650,000 
$0.22 November 2, 2025 1,375,000 1,750,000 
$0.55 May 19, 2026 1,500,000 1,500,000 
$0.55 August 11, 2026 1,875,000 1,875,000 
$0.35 October 1, 2026 330,000 350,000 

$0.355 October 12, 2027 2,845,000 2,895,000 
$0.41 December 12, 2027 225,000 225,000 

$0.415 April 13, 2028 2,800,000 2,800,000 
$0.395 June 9, 2028 925,000 975,000 
$0.35 September 11, 2028 1,400,000 1,450,000 
$0.49 May 7, 2029 2,830,000 2,830,000 

$0.375 June 21, 2029 1,185,000 1,185,000 
$0.51 February 19, 2030 500,000 500,000 
$0.80 March 31, 2030 1,900,000 - 

Total  19,690,000 18,985,000 

 
The outstanding stock options have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.54 (February 28, 2025 
– 2.70) years.  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
6.    SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 
 

e) Warrants 
 
The Company’s warrants outstanding are as follows: 

 

 Six Months 
ended 

Aug. 31, 2025 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price ($) 

Year ended 
February 28, 

2025 

Weighted 
average exercise 

price ($) 

     
Beginning of year 3,591,355              0.36 10,502,715              0.36 
  Issued - - 3,591,355 0.53 
  Exercised (2,263,215) 0.55 (816,000) 0.32 
  Expired - - (9,686,715) 0.41 

End of the year 1,328,140               0.49 3,591,355               0.53 

 
Warrants to acquire common shares at August 31, 2025 and February 28, 2025 are as follows: 
 

Number Outstanding  
August 31, 2025 

Number Outstanding  
February 28, 2025 

Exercise price 
Expiry date  

378,000 1,092,947  $ 0.48* September 12, 2026 
1,500 910,591           $ 0.65 September 12, 2026 

600,000 965,000 $ 0.48* October 29, 2026 
7,233 9,750           $ 0.48* October 29, 2026 

45,091 45,091           $ 0.65 October 29, 2026 
96,316 104,816  $ 0.48* November 6, 2026 

200,000 200,000  $ 0.48* December 4, 2026 
- 263,160  $ 0.48* December 23, 2026 

1,328,140 3,591,355   
 

* These warrants are exercisable at $0.48 per common share for the first six months and $0.55 per common 
share for the balance of their 24-month term. 

 
The outstanding warrants have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.414(February 29, 2024 – 
1.61) years.  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 

Details of the transactions between the Company and other related parties during the six months ended August 
31, 2025 and 2024 are disclosed below: 
a) Incurred directors’ salary of $100,000 (2024 - $100,000) to Farshad Shirvani, the CEO and director of the 

Company; 

b) Incurred rent of $12,000 (2024 - $12,000) to a company controlled by Farshad Shirvani, the CEO and 

director of the Company; 

c) Incurred office and administrative charges of $9,000 (2024 - $10,000) and camp support charges of 

$45,000 (2024 - $20,000) to a company controlled by Farshad Shirvani, the CEO and director of the 

Company; 

d) Incurred salaries and wages of $18,000 (2024 - $18,000) to the spouse of Farshad Shirvani, the CEO and 

director of the Company; and 

e) Incurred consulting fees of $3,000 (2024 - $3,000) and $3,000 (2024 - $Nil) to a company controlled by 

Christopher Cherry, the CFO of the Company, and a director of the Company, respectively. 

f) Incurred share-based compensation expense of $74,343 in relation to 700,000 stock options to officers and 

directors of the company. 

At August 31, 2025, the Company: 
 
a) Recorded in accounts payable is $50,101 (February 28, 2025 $9,827) due to a company controlled by 

Farshad Shirvani, the CEO and director of the Company for invoices at cost; and 

b) Recorded in amounts receivable is $3,097 (February 28, 2024 - $2,866) due from companies controlled by 

Farshad Shirvani, the CEO and director of the Company. 

Amounts payable and receivable from related parties are non-interest bearing and do not contain specified terms 
of repayment. 
 
On December 15, 2020, the Company entered into an employment agreement with Farshad Shirvani for the roles 
of CEO and President. Mr. Shirvani’s annual base salary is $200,000. Mr. Shirvani is entitled severance in the 
amount of two years annual base salary.  
 

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  
    

Hat Property  

On September 9, 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement whereby the Company was granted an 
option to acquire a 100% interest in the Hat Property located in the Sheslay District of north-western British 
Columbia. The Hat Property is subject to a 2% Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”).  

 

During the year ended February 29, 2016, the Company issued 300,000 common shares with a fair value of $31,500 
under the terms of the option agreement and also issued 125,000 common shares with a fair value of $16,250 as 
consideration for extending the due date of the final cash payment under the Hat Property agreement. 

 

During the year ended February 28, 2017, the Company earned a 100% interest in the Hat Property through cash 
payment of $100,000.  
As at August 31, 2025, the Company has posted reclamation bonds totalling $167,050 (February 28, 2025 - 
$167,050) with the Ministry of Mining and Critical Minerals for indemnification of site restoration of the Hat 
Property. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont’d…)  

 
Red Springs Property  

On September 23, 2013, the Company entered into an option agreement with a director of the Company whereby 
the Company was granted an option to acquire a 90% interest in certain claims comprising the Red Springs Property, 
located in the Omineca district of British Columbia. In order to exercise the option, the Company was required to:  

  

a) Pay an aggregate $127,000 over a period of time to 2018; 
b) Issue an aggregate 800,000 common shares of the Company over a period of time to 2017; and 
c) Incur aggregate exploration expenditures of $650,000 over a period of time to 2018. 

 
On June 27, 2018, the Company entered into an amended agreement the option agreement in which all previous 
cash payments and exploration expenditure commitments were waived and replaced with a single cash payment 
of $132,000 (paid through issuance of shares).  
 
On December 4, 2018, the Company entered into an option agreement with 1169787 BC Ltd. (later changed its 
name to Mucho Cobre Resources Inc.) as amended on March 30, 2020. Mucho Cobre will acquire a 60% interest 
on the Company’s 90% owned Red Springs Property. In order to exercise the option, Mucho Cobre was required 
to: 
 

a) Pay an aggregate of $500,000 to the Company over a five-year period ($65,000 on March 30, 2020); 
b) Issue an aggregate of 2,000,000 of its common shares over a four-year period (250,000 common shares were 

received); and 
c) Incur aggregate exploration expenditures of $4,000,000 over a period of five years; and 
d) The Company will retain a 0.5% NSR upon commencement of commercial production, of which 0.5% of the 

NSR may be purchased for $600,000.  
 

On July 6, 2021, the Company agreed to terminate the Red Spring Option Agreement with Mucho Cobre and is to 
receive 500,000 shares of Mucho Cobre together with 50% of the British Columbia Mining and Exploration Tax 
Credit of the 2019 exploration on the property. As at February 29, 2024, no amounts have been received by the 
Company.  

 
As at August 31, 2025, the Company has posted a reclamation bond totalling $30,000 (February 28, 2025 - $30,000) 
with the Ministry of Mining and Critical Minerals for indemnification of site restoration of the Red Springs Property. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
 
 
8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont’d…)  

 

 

Summary of Exploration and Evaluation Assets:    
Summary of Acquisition Costs    

Acquisition costs 
Hat Property 

$ 

Red Springs 
property 

 $ 
Total  

$  

   
Balance as at February 28, 2025 and 2024 and August 31, 2025            370,750             136,030             506,780  

    
    

Exploration costs Hat Property 
Red Springs 

Property Total  

   

Balance as at February 29, 2024      17,907,961                 1,792       17,909,753  

Restoration obligation (Note 9)              11,987                        -                 11,987  

Exploration costs incurred    

Amortization (Note 5)              10,892                        -                 10,892  

Surveys, mapping, sampling and other 3,857,001                        -    3,857,001  

Stock options for exploration activities            205,006                        -               205,006  

 Balance as at February 28, 2025       21,992,847                 1,792       21,994,639  

Exploration costs incurred 
   

Amortization (Note 5)                5,446                        -                   5,446  
Surveys, mapping, sampling and other       3,209,251             411,339         3,620,590  
Stock options for exploration activities            112,867                        -               112,867  

Balance as at August 31, 2025       25,320,411             413,131       25,733,542  

Total at February 28, 2025      22,363,597             137,822       22,501,419  

Total at August 31, 2025      25,691,161             549,161       26,240,322  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
9. RESTORATION OBLIGATION 

 
The provision represents the present value of reclamation costs related to the Hat Property, which are expected to 
be incurred up to 2027. These provisions have been created based on the Company’s internal estimates. 
Assumptions based on the current economic environment have been made, which management believes are a 
reasonable basis upon which to estimate the future liability. These estimates are reviewed regularly to take into 
account any material changes to the assumptions. However, actual reclamation costs will ultimately depend upon 
future market prices for the necessary reclamation work required that will reflect market conditions at the relevant 
time.  
 
The undiscounted value of these obligations was $81,750 as at February 29, 2020. Using a discount rate of 1.21%, 
the present value of the site closure and reclamation provisions recognized on February 29, 2020, upon initial 
recognition, was $76,979.  
 
During the year ended February 28, 2023, the Company updated its assessment and determined the site closure 
and reclamation provisions expected to be incurred up to 2027 to be $167,050. Using a discount rate of 1.50%, the 
present value of the site closure and reclamation provisions was $155,063 requiring recognition of an additional 
$78,087. 
 
During the year ended February 28, 2025, the Company updated its assessment and determined the site closure 
and reclamation provisions was $167,050 requiring recognition of an additional $11,987. 
 
As at August 31, 2025, the reclamation provision was $167,050. 
 
 

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK  
  

Fair value  
  

IFRS 13 Financial Instruments: Disclosures establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value as follows:  
  

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and  
Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).  

  

As at August 31, 2025, the Company’s financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, deposits, 
amounts receivable excluding GST receivable, marketable securities, reclamation bonds, accounts payable, accrued 
liabilities and flow-through share liability. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, and 
accounts payable approximate their fair values due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial 
instruments. Marketable securities represent shares held in a private company and measured at Level 3 of the fair 
value hierarchy.  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024  

 
10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (cont’d…) 

 

     

 

  
Fair Value 
Hierarchy August 31, 2025 February 28, 2025 

  $ $ 

Financial assets, measured at amortized cost:    
Cash and Cash Equivalents Level 1                   2,728,483                        4,469,302  

Deposits Level 2                      140,701                           224,107  

Amounts Receivable Level 2                      263,613                             37,428  

Reclamation Bond Level 2                      197,050                           197,050  

Financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost:    
Accounts Payable Level 2                      995,424                           628,215  

Flow-Through share liability Level 2                      150,387                           672,451  

 
 

Risk management  
     

The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:   
 
Credit risk   
 

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails 
to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk is limited to the carrying amount on the statement of 
financial position and arises from the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, reclamation bond, and amounts 
receivable.  
 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held with Canadian chartered banks, which are high-credit quality 
financial institutions. The Company’s reclamation bond is held with the Ministry of Mining and Critical Minerals. 
The credit risk on accounts receivable is limited to the carrying value of the financial instrument. 
 

Liquidity risk   
  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s 
approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As 
at August 31, 2025 the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of $2,728,483 (February 28, 2025 - 
$4,469,302) to settle current liabilities of $1,147,541 (February 28, 2025 - $1,300,666). The Company will be 
required to obtain additional financing in the future. All the Company’s financial liabilities have contractual 
maturities of 30 days or are due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms.  
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
Market risk   
  

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign 
exchange rates.  
  

(a) Interest rate risk   

  

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates. The Company has cash balances at fixed rates and no interest-bearing debt. 
Interest rate risk is considered to be not significant.  
 

(b) Foreign currency rate risk   

  

The Company is domiciled in Canada and its capital is raised in Canadian dollars; therefore, the Company is not 
exposed to any significant foreign exchange risk.  

 

(c) Other price risk 

 

Other price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 
prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. 
 
The Company is exposed to other price risk with respect to its marketable securities, a private company. The 
maximum exposure to other price risk is the carrying value of the investment. 
 

 
11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
  

The Company manages its cash and cash equivalents and common shares as capital. The Company manages its 
capital with the following objectives:  
 
• To ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the on-going business objectives including, but not limited 

to, pursuing the exploration of its exploration and evaluation assets, funding of future growth opportunities, 

and pursuit of new acquisitions; and  

• To maximize shareholder returns through enhancing the share value.  

  

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to 
meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company manages its 
capital structure by issuing new shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. In addition, management 
of the Company’s capital structure is facilitated through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The 
forecast of the Company’s future cash flows is based on estimates of commodity prices, forecast capital and 
operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. The forecast is regularly updated based on new 
commodity prices and other changes, which the Company views as critical in the current environment.    
  

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and there have not been any changes 
to capital management from the prior year. 
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DOUBLEVIEW GOLD CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31 2025 AND 2024 

 
12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the exploration and development of exploration 
and evaluation assets in Canada. All of its long-term assets are located in Canada. 

 
13.  CONTINGENCIES 
 

a) In May 2023, the Company was served with a civil claim by a contractor for unpaid fees of $377,637 relating to 
drilling services rendered on the Hat Property. As of February 29, 2024, the Company has an outstanding 
$39,111 retainer with the contractor. As the outcome of the legal proceeding is uncertain no further amounts 
have been accrued. 
 

14.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Subsequent to August 31, 2025 and prior to the authorization date of these financial statements, the Company 

completed significant exploration, financing, and corporate activities. These are non-adjusting subsequent events 

under IAS 10. 

Exploration and Technical Results: 

Between September and December 2025, the Company announced assay results from additional 2025 drill holes 

at the Hat Project. The results confirmed extensions of mineralization laterally and at depth, and the Company 

completed approximately 13,290 meters in 19 drill holes, all of which intersected mineralization. The Company 

also released positive metallurgical test results supporting recoveries of scandium, copper, gold, and cobalt, and 

confirmed that updated Mineral Resource and Preliminary Economic Assessment studies are in progress. 

Financing: 

On October 30, 2025, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement. The financing closed in two 

tranches on November 6 and November 19, 2025, for total gross proceeds of $7,181,400, through the issuance of 

non-flow-through units priced at $0.70 per unit, each including one share and one warrant exercisable at $1.00 

for two years. Certain directors participated in the offering, which was disclosed in Material Change Reports. 

Stock Options: 

On October 23, 2025, the Company granted 2,400,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants, 

exercisable at $0.80 per share for five years. 

No adjustments have been made to these financial statements as a result of these events. 

 

 


